
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, Horton, King, 

Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 July 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 5 September 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who have 
given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes 
the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to 
film, record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_web
casting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

This is a progress report on the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  since 
the last report to this Committee in January 2014 and relates to work 
in the eight months between January and August 2014.  
 

5. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

This report provides an update on the refresh of York’s Equality 
Scheme. Members are requested to note progress, comment on the 
draft priorities and draft outcomes relevant to this Committee, and 
advise whether these priorities and outcomes should be the area of 
focus in the revised equality scheme.  
 

6. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the 
Previously Completed Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review  
(Pages 41 - 46) 
 

This report provides Members with the first update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed scrutiny review of Loans and Grants. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2014/15 municipal 
year, including verbal update on ongoing scrutiny reviews. 
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 14 July 2014 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, 
Horton, Jeffries, King, Potter, Steward and 
Ayre (Sub for Cllr Runciman) 

Apologies Councillor Runciman 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 5 – Procurement Scrutiny Review – 
Scoping Paper (minute 13 refers) as a CYC Director of 
Yorkshire Purchasing Association Holdings Ltd, and took no 
part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 June 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. 2013-14 Finance and Performance Year End Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of 
the 2013/14 finance and performance outturn for the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was noted that the net budget for the areas covered by the 
reported amounted £8,035k, with an under spend of £322k 
related to vacant posts in procurement and finance together with 
a range of minor under spends. 
 
A Member highlighted the effects on direct payments and 

[...]
me Year End Update and Emerging 
Single Equality Scheme Priorities  
 
Consideration was given to a report which highlighted progress 
of the Single Equality Scheme, launched in December 2012, 
and identified recurring and emerging priorities for inclusion in 
the refresh of the scheme to be completed in October 2014.  
 
Further detailed information in relation to achievements and 
emerging priorities were reported at Appendix 1 of the report. 
Since the report had been published Officers highlighted a 
number of updates to information provided at Appendix 1, 
detailed in the revised Appendix attached to the minutes.  
 
Members made a number of points in relation to the report 
including: 

 The Safer York website referred to 4 hate crime reporting 
centres whereas there were currently 14 centres. Officers 
agreed to update the report. 

 The references in the report to ‘people with disabilities’ 
should be revised to ‘disabled people’. Officers confirmed 
that they were working to the social model of disability and 
would amend the report references. 

 There were a large number of key areas of focus listed for 
the Scheme, these required prioritisation. It was 
acknowledged that this was a long list and that the 
reference to ‘key’ areas would be removed.   

 As there were a number of common themes in the 
recurring and emerging priorities it was suggested these 
could be merged. 

Page 3



 Detailed information in relation to the achievements and 
emerging priorities should be provided online only with 
future update reports 
 

In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed that the list 
of recurring and emerging priorities could be grouped in line with 
the remit’s of the individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
and presented to them for consideration with a view to including 
updates on the actions to address those priorities in the 
performance reports for future monitoring and review. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
  
Resolved:    (i) That progress in relation to the Single Equality 

Scheme to date be received and noted.   
 

(ii) That the Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) in conjunction with 
the Scrutiny Officers re-group the listed 
recurring and emerging priorities for 
presentation to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s at their next round of 
meetings . 

 
(iii) That a progress report from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee’s be brought back to the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee in November 2014.  

 
Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues 

are reflected in the revised Equality Scheme. 
 
 

15. WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 be 

received and noted subject to the following addition: 
 

 10 November 2014 – Feedback regarding the 
Single Equality Scheme 

 

Page 4



Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 
plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
 
 
APPENDIX  1: SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME HIGHLIGHTS 
AND PRIORITIES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Appendix  1: Single Equality Scheme Highlights and Priorities  
 

Access to Advice and Services  

1. Actions within the Single Equality Scheme focused on operating a 
customer centre form West Offices, redeveloping the web and 
investing in various apps , websites, and digital technology  to make it 
easier for customers to access council services and whilst doing so 
ensuring that they are treated fairly and with respect.  

Highlights  

  CYC opened its customer service centre at West Offices in 2012 and 
rationalised the number of offices. 

 CYC’s website has been redeveloped making it more accessible. 

 Various apps and websites have been developed enabling easier 
acc
[...]
fied at 8%, White Other at 25%, Disabled staff at 25% and 
LGBT staff at 27%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 18Page 24



 

  
 

 
 

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee   

 
8 September 2014 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customers & Employees 

 
 
MONITORING THE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2012-15 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To provide Members with a progress report on the Workforce Strategy 

2012-15 since the last report to this committee in January this year.  This 
update is a report of related work in the eight months between January 
and August 2014.  

 
Background 
 
2. The Workforce Strategy 2012-15 was approved at a meeting of Cabinet 

in April 2012, it is premised on ensuring ‘the council has the right people, 
with the right skills, in the right places, at the right time to deliver the right 
services to our customers’ . It sets out the strategic priorities for the 
development of the council’s workforce, and how core competencies will 
be delivered through: 

 
Skills and Behaviours Development – we want to encourage our 
managers to be visionary and ambitious, to lead, develop, and motivate 
their teams. These are very challenging times and we want to be seen to 
be valuing flexibility, innovation, and sound decision-making and at all 
times excellent customer service. 
 
Recruitment and Retention – we need to recruit and retain a workforce 
with the skills and values we need, to promote the council, as a 
“progressive employer” and identify, develop and motivate our staff. We 
are committed to promoting equality and diversity and to actively 
challenging and addressing accessibility barriers and eliminating any 
discrimination or harassment in the workplace. 
 
Pay, Reward and Recognition – we want to provide a fair and flexible 
reward package within current financial constraints and ensure fair pay 
across all groups of employees. We will recognise great work and ideas 
through rewarding staff that do well and are high performer
[...]
a Total Rewards strategy which sets out how 
employee’s salaries are enhanced by a range of shopping discounts and 
other benefits working for City of York Council.  Over the next few 
months the council will also be focused on launching new Trade Union 
Engagement arrangements, and this year’s annual staff awards, which 
take place in December.    

22. Finally, the council is starting to think about drafting the next workforce 
strategy for 2015-18. Work will start this autumn, on consulting with staff, 
managers, partners, community groups and trade unions, and Members 
of this committee will be invited to provide their thoughts and feedback 
on how the strategy is developing at an early stage.  The strategy will 
underpin the work we do over the next three years to reshape and skill 
the workforce of the future.     

Implications 
 
23. Financial – there are none for this report, all costs are managed within 

existing budgets. 
 

24. Human Resources – as described in the report. 
 

25. Equalities – as described in the report     
 

26. There are no specific legal, crime and disorder, IT or property 
implications. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Risk Management 
 
27. Failure to produce a Workforce Strategy and monitor the outcomes of its 

action plan could result in: 
 

 Failure to prepare the workforce to deliver future transformation 
and efficiency programmes and to be able to respond to current 
spending and government policy change; 

 Inability to achieve the ‘Core Capabilities’ priorities in the Council 
Plan 2011-15; 

 Failure to meet equalities legislation; 

 Failure to respond to changing customer service needs; 

 Failure to meet Excellent status under the Equality Framework for 
Local Government.  

 
Recommendations 
 
28. Members are asked to: 
 

a. note progress made against the Workforce Strategy in the months 
between January and August 2014;   

b. agree that a report should be brought back to this committee in 
six months time, which will include a review of all the 
achievements of the current Strategy which comes to an end in 
March 2015. 

 
Reason:  To ensure Members are kept informed of progress against the 
       Workforce Strategy 2012-15. 

 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Walters 
Head of Strategic 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development   
Tel No: 07538 744150 

Pauline Stuchfield  
Assistant Director, Customer & People 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 
 

Report Approved 
√ 

Date 27.08.14  

  
 
 

Page 30



 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
 Background Papers: None 
 Annexes: None 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 8 September 2014 

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh   
 

Introduction  
 
1. The report provides an update on the refresh of York’s Equality Scheme. 

Members are requested to note progress, comment on the draft priorities 
and draft outcomes relevant to this committee, and advise whether these 
priorities and outcomes should be the area of focus in the revised 
equality scheme, or are there any others that should be considered.  
 
Background  

 
2. York’s Single Equality Scheme ‘A Fairer York’ was approved in 

December 2012 and is in the process of being refreshed. The purpose of 
an Equality Scheme is to tackle inequalities, discrimination and 
disadvantage for those who have characteristics protected (York’s 
Community of Identity) under the Equality Act 2010 : 

 

 Age 

 Disability – physical and mental impairment  

 Gender reassignment 

 Marriage and civil partnership 

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Race 

 Religion or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation  

 Carers  

 People living in York’s most deprived areas 
 

3. The current scheme whilst including partnership actions is very much a 
council document. It is the intention that the revised scheme will move 
from being a council document to a partnership document recognising 
that no one agency can tackle York’s inequalities alone. The new 
equality scheme is expected to gain the support of partners by 
December 2014 and will be a key piece of evidence in the Local 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

Government Association Equality Assessment programmed for January 
2015 when the council hopes to move from Achieving to Excellent in 
the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

 
4. As members of this committee are aware Corporate and Scrutiny 

Management Committee have overall responsibility for scrutinising the 
council’s approach to equalities. At your meeting in July 2014 you 
received a year end report on progress of the council’s existing Equality 
Scheme and considered a long list of issues for possible inclusion in the 
refreshed equality scheme. At that meeting you agreed that the issues 
should be grouped in line with the terms of reference of the individual 
overview and scrutiny committees and presented at their next round of 
meetings (currently underway) and that each committee be asked for 
their views on which of those issues should be prioritised areas of focus 
and included in the refreshed equality scheme.  Also that each 
committee receive an update on the issues relevant to their terms of 
reference as part of their ongoing quarterly finance and performance 
monitoring reports. 

 
Emerging Priorities  
 

5. Since the meeting in July 2014 things have moved on from the report. 
Year end analysis of key equality measures, Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities, Fairness and Equalities Board priorities, council 
Business Plan priorities, issues arising from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and discussions with Building Strong Communities, Jobs 
and Economy and Protect Vulnerable People (Council Plan Themed 
Boards), Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee have led to the following 4 draft 
priorities being identified (full details of which are attached at Annex 1): 

 
a. Economic Wellbeing  
b. Learning and Educational Wellbeing  
c. Health and Wellbeing  
d. Community Wellbeing   

 
6. The main area of focus for this committee centres around Economic 

Wellbeing focusing on tackling employment and training inequalities 
within the council’s workforce. The Council’s Workforce Strategy is the 
vehicle for this supported by the Equality Scheme.  

 
7. Draft outcomes to be achieved are outlined in the table below. 

Performance on the majority of these indicators is available annually. 
Updates will be provided via the Workforce Strategy monitoring report 

Page 34



 

and included within future quarterly Finance and Performance 
monitoring reports.  

 

Economic  Wellbeing Outcomes 

Increase   
 
Satisfaction of customers who 
have dealings with the council in 
that they have been treated fairly 
and with respect. 
 
Satisfaction with engagement and 
involvement in decision making 
particularly for those living in 
deprived wards 
 
Staff Development   
 
% of staff who feel they have been 
fully developed to do their work  
 
% of staff who have had a 
Performance Development 
Review  
 
Staff profile and diversification 
of staff  
 
% of staff completing sensitive 
information on iTrent.  
 
The diversification of council 
employees  
 
Staff satisfaction  
 
% of staff who would speak 
positively about the council if 
asked. 
 
% of staff who think the Council is 
a fair place to work  
 
% of staff who are satisfied with 

Decrease  
 
% of staff who state they are  
currently subject to bullying at work 
 
% of staff who have experienced 
verbal/physical abuse/bullying from 
work colleagues  
 
 

Page 35



 

health and safety arrangements  
 
% of staff who are satisfied with 
their physical working conditions   
 
% of staff who feel they are 
consulted  and informed about 
what is happening within the 
council particularly for disabled 
and LGBT staff  

 
 
Consultation  
 

8. Results of the Big York Survey, research in the development of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and feedback from the Fairness 
Equalities Board and Council Plan themed boards have informed the 
emerging priorities.  

 
Council Plan 
 

9. These proposals relate to the Council’s corporate priorities of building 
strong communities and protecting vulnerable people, as set out in the 
Council’s Plan 2011-15.  

 
Implications 

 
10. As a progress report there are no implications as this stage. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11.  The Scrutiny Committee are requested to note progress made in the 

refresh of York’s Equality Scheme and: 
 

ii. Comment on:  
a) The draft priorities as detailed in Annex 1 and; 
b) The draft outcomes relevant to this committee, as tabled in 
paragraph 7above. 
 

iii. Advise whether these priorities and outcomes should be the area of 
focus in the revised equality scheme or are there any others that 
should be considered.  
 

Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected in the 
revised Equality Scheme.  

 

Page 36



 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sharon Brown 
Performance & Service 
Improvement Manager 
01094 554362 
shaz.brown@york.gov.uk 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm 
01904 553371 
 

Report Approved  Date 
29/08/2014 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  None 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes 
  

Annex 1: Draft Equality Scheme Priorities  
 
 
List of Abbreviations used in the report: 
 
BaME - Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
CMT - Corporate Management Team  
LGA – Local Government Association 
LGBT - Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
Single Equality Scheme Priorities 

 
The refresh of York’s Single Equality Scheme is underway.  As part of 
strengthening our partnership arrangements the document will move from 
being a council document to a partnership document recognising that no one 
agency can tackle York’s inequalities alone. The new equality scheme is 
expected to gain the support of partners by December 2014 and will be a key 
piece of evidence in the LGA Equality Assessment programmed for January 
2015. There is a number of inequality issues that need to be tackled 
summarised in the following priorities:  
 
Economic Wellbeing: focuses on ensuring York enjoys good economic 
growth which tackles employment and training inequalities, particularly for 
women, lone parents, BaME communities, young people, and disabled 
people, those with a mental health condition. Our economic strategies also 
focus on reducing the gender pay gap, increasing adoption of the ‘Living 
Wage’  and continuing the work on poverty particularly reducing the number 
of children living in poverty.  
 
Learning and Educational Wellbeing: focuses on reducing the numbers of 
people with no formal qualifications and improving educational attainment for 
children entitled to Free School Meals, Looked After Children, Gypsy and 
Traveller Children and those with Special Educational Needs.  
 
Health and Wellbeing: focuses on tackling homelessness, health 
inequalities particularly those within deprived neighbourhoods, tackling 
alcohol, smoking and substance misuse issues amongst young people and 
pregnant women, reducing childhood obesity, working to reduce the 
increasing incidence of food poverty and fuel poverty, increasing the number 
of physical active adults, improving the support for those with a mental health 
condition and the increasing number of people with dementia and/or people 
suffering social isolation whilst enabling them to live independently within the 
community for as long as possible, recognising the val
[...]
s and alternatives identified by Rewiring Public   

Services Programme  
3.   Community Engagement Review - Update on Implementation of Recommendations  
4.   Equalities Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 
5.   Workplan 2014/15 inc. verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

12 Jan 2015 
@ 5pm 

1.  Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report  
3. Workplan 2014/15 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

9 March 2015 
@ 5pm 

1.  Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report 
2.  Equalities Review – Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
3.  Workplan 2014/15 inc. Verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

6 April 2015 
@ 5pm 

1.  Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year Update 
2.  Attendance of Cab Mbr for Finance, Performance & Customer Services– End of Yr Update  
3.  Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4.  Older People Corporate Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 
5.  Workplan 2014/15 & Verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Appendix  1: Single Equality Scheme Highlights and Priorities

	4 Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15
	5 Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh
	Annex 1

	6 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the Previously Completed Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	7 Work Plan 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 8 September 2014 

Present Councillors Runciman (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Burton, Horton, King,  Steward, 
Semlyen (sub for Cllr Potter), Hodgson (sub 
for Cllr Fraser) and Hyman (sub for Cllr 
Jeffries) 

Apologies Councillors Galvin, Fraser and Potter 
 

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

17. Councillor Lynn Jeffries  
 
The Chair referred to the recent sad loss of Councillor Lynn 
Jeffries, a valued member of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and she invited all to stand and 
observe a minute’s silence in her memory.  
 

18. Minutes  
 
Concerns were raised at the lengthy Annex attached to the 
minutes which comprised a number of updates to information 
provided at Appendix 1 of the Single Equality Scheme report, 
considered at the Committee’s meeting on 14 July 2014. 
Members requested that similar attachments should not set a 
precedent. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 July 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  
 
Consideration was given to a progress report on the Workforce 
Strategy 2012-15 on work undertaken between January and 
August 2014 for the development of the Council’s workforce, 
through a number of core competencies.   
 
Officers highlighted progress made in the following areas, since 
the last report to Committee: 

 Skills and Behaviour Development 

 Recruitment and Retention 

 Wellbeing and Engagement 

 Pay, Reward and Recognition 

 Performance and Change  
 

It was noted that Human Resources were supporting the 
Rewiring programme with the preparation of a detailed plan to 
assist staff and engage with the new ways of working. Officers 
confirmed that a new salary sacrifice scheme was being 
developed and that the next Workforce Strategy for 2015-18 
was in the process of being drafted. 
 
In answer to a number of questions raised by Members, Officers 
made the following points: 

 They confirmed the request regarding the Master Class 
entitled ‘Turning a Service into a Business’ that this would 
not lose the focus that the authority was a service 
organisation for residents of the city 

 Of the 260 staff, subject to health surveillance, the 
majority were in physical roles in the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods directorate 

 The term ‘salary sacrifice scheme’ was a common term 
which described how staff could trade part of their salary 
for a benefit e.g. childcare vouchers, in order to stagger 
costs and reduce their taxable salary 

 Confirmation that staff questionnaires did request 
inclusion of personal details, although a number of 
questions were not compulsory. However it was in staff’s 
interest to complete all questions so that management 
could ensure the safety of all staff in the workplace. 



 As requested information on absenteeism rates, trends by 
department etc would be included in future reports to 
Committee 

 Confirmation that the authority did not undertake random 
testing for drink/drugs. The authority had a zero tolerance 
policy to alcohol/drugs, and there had been no data to 
suggest that any member of staff had been dismissed for 
this behaviour 

 Following discussion of options with staff the recruitment 
of a new shared Head of Health and Safety with NYCC 
had been the preferred option 

 Confirmation that online performance reviews were now 
taking place which recognised both talent and those staff 
who required support. Further information on the high 
level results of the reviews would shortly be reported to 
the Corporate Management Team. 
 

Following further discussion the Chair thanked Officers for their 
comprehensive update and it was  
 
Resolved:      (i) That the update on progress made against the 

Workforce Strategy between January and 
August 2014 be received and noted.  

 
                     (ii)  That a further update report be brought back to 

CSMC in six months, to include absenteeism 
rates, trends by department etc together with 
information on a review of all the achievements 
of the current Strategy which came to an end 
in March 2015. 1. 

 
Reason: To ensure Members are kept informed of progress 

against the Workforce Strategy 2012-15.  
 
Action Required  
1. Note report back to March 2015 meeting to 
include absenteeism rates etc   

 
 
TW  

 
21. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
refresh of York’s Equality Scheme, which would form a key 
piece of evidence in the Local Government Association Equality 
Assessment in January 2015. At that time it was hoped that the 
Council would move from ‘Achieving’ to ‘Excellent’ in the 



Equality Framework for Local Government. It was noted that the 
revised scheme would move from being a Council document to 
a partnership document as no one agency was able to tackle 
York’s inequalities alone. 
 
Following consideration of the emerging priorities at the 
Committee’s last meeting in July, the following four draft 
priorities had now been identified and developed, as at Annex 1 
of the report: 

 Economic Wellbeing 

 Learning and Educational Wellbeing 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Community Wellbeing 
 
Draft outcomes for each of these priorities were detailed in the 
report and it was noted that updates would be provided via the 
Workforce Strategy monitoring report and details included in 
future Finance and Performance monitoring reports. 
 
As the focus for the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee centred around Economic Wellbeing which included  
tackling employment and training inequalities, Members were 
asked to consider whether the list of draft outcomes to be 
achieved were appropriate for monitoring by the Committee. 
 
Following discussions earlier in the meeting, Officers confirmed 
that the Annual Report would include details of staff sickness 
levels and staff makeup compared to the city’s workforce. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed that the 
partners referred to in paragraph 3 of the report included the 
Voluntary and Community sector, York Racial Equality Network, 
York Unifying and Multicultural Initiative, Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Fairness Commission. 
 
Following further discussions on the economic wellbeing 
outcomes for inclusion it was  
 
Resolved:  (i) That information on the progress made on the 

refresh of York’s Equality Scheme be received 
and noted. 

 
    (ii) That the listed Economic Wellbeing outcomes 

for this Committee, as listed on pages 35 and 



36 of the report be confirmed subject to the 
following additions: 

 ‘listen to’ in the final point (% of staff who 
feel that they are consulted and 
informed..) 

 Decrease staff sickness levels 

 Details of staff  who work flexibly inc. job 
share 

 Increase the number of buildings with 
disabled access 1. 

 
Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are 

reflected in the revised Equality Scheme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Add additional priorities to CSMC's Economic 
Wellbeing outcomes.   

 
 
SB  

 
22. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the 

Previously Completed Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with their 
first update on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from a previously completed scrutiny review on Loans 
and Grants. 
 
Officers provided a progress report highlighting the challenge of 
implementing all the recommendations, although it was reported 
that any new grants issued would now follow the new 
procedures.  It was also confirmed that the quarterly Finance 
Monitor being presented to Cabinet the following day, included a 
review of any outstanding loans over £100k as agreed as part of 
the scrutiny review.  
 
Timescales for full implementation of the phased approach 
agreed for review of previously agreed Service Level 
Agreements were questioned and Officers agreed to check 
legal’s work plan and circulate the timescales to Members. 1. 
 
Following receipt of further Officer comments, it was agreed not 
to sign off recommendations (i), (iii) (v) and (vi) as they were still 
in progress. 
 
Resolved:           That recommendations  ii), iv), vii) viii) and ix) 

a) and b) arising from the Loans and Grants 



Scrutiny Review, be signed off as completed 
with the remaining recommendations being 
brought back to the Committee for review in 
six months. 

 
Reason: In order to conclude the Committee’s review and to 

raise full awareness of those recommendations 
which are still to be fully implemented. 

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate time scales for implementation to 
members of CSMC, following contact with Legal.   

 
 
DM  

 
23. Work Plan 2014/15  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for  the 
2014/15 municipal year. It was noted that the Committee’s April 
meeting would take place on Tuesday 7 April 2015 at 5pm, 
rather than Monday 6 April. 
 

Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be 
received and noted, subject to the above 
amendment. 

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


